. [ . .

Jn * . '

e

3300 jan 20 18 Cill

i1}

Decision No. oGy

BEFORE TEE PUSLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALYFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investigation )
for the purpose of considering and
determining minimum rates for
Transporvavion of property by vacuum-—
type tank vehicles and pump~typ
vehicles stas ew1de as provided in
Minimum Rate Tardff 13 and the
revisions or reiSSues taereof.

- Case No. 6008
Petmtxon for Modxflcatmon
(Filecd August 28 1979)

PR N I L L L N N

William R. Haerle, Atto*ney at Law, for

California Truc Assoclazlon, petit oner.v,,/
M. J. Nzco.-aus, for Western Moto

Tarifs Zureaw, interested par:y.
Jokhn Lemke and Raymond Toohey, for

The Commission STatt.

PINIQ

Minimum Rate Tariff 13 (MRT 13) contains minimum rates
for the transportation of property in vacuum or pﬁhp Tank truck
equipment- The rates oand charges in the tariff were lawc-gene*ally
adjusted by Decision No. £9352 dated September. 6, .978 in Case
No. 6008, Petition 38. Subsequent thereto, °urcharge increases o
offset increased fuel costs have been added To the tariff by
supplements.

By this pevition, <he Califormia. T“ucxzng Assoclazzon ,
(CTA) seeks incereases in the rates and cha*ge in MRT 13 +o offse*
increased costs in lavbor, Workers' Combensa?ion Iu.urance payments,
and related payroll expenses. Publie hearmng in the mazter was
held before Administrative Lam'Judge Arthur M. Mboney in

San Franclgco on October 15, 1979, on.whlch.date*the mamter was
. submitted.

2
-
o




® @

C.6008 Pet. 42 3In

The State is divided into two separate areas in MRT 13
for rating purposes. Territory A consists of the counties of
Los Angeles, Orarge, Riverside, San Bernardine, San Diego, and
Imperial. Terxitory B consists of the balance of the State. The
rates and charges stated in the tariff for Territory A are hzghe* than
those for Territory 3.

According to the evidence presented by both CTA and the
Commission staff, the following increases in direct costs for (
providing vacuuz or pump tamk truck transportation became effective
July 1, 1979: (1) pursuant to collective bargaining agreements,
wages in Territory A were increased 80 cents per hour-and certazn
fringe benefits were also increased; (2) although the embloyees
of mazy carriers in Territory B do not work under union agreements,
employees in this area also received increases in wages and certain
fringe benefits, and the weighted aﬁerage of the wage increases was
o4.L7 ceats per hour; (3) Workers' Compensation Insurance payments
by exmployers for Code 6206 employees, which includeS‘vacuum‘tru¢k*
service, increased from $10.18, the rate the last time the tariff
was adjusted, to $10.36 per $100; and (L) Social Security taxes paid
by employers likewise increased as a result of the increased wages.
With respect to Social Security, employers. bave been paying on
the increased rate of 6.13 percent and base of $22,900 since
January 1, 1979. -

CTA arnd the staff agree that the rates and charges in
MRT 13 should be adjusted to reflect the aforementioned mncreases
in costs. They disagree, however, as to the offset method o be .
used to accomplish this. CTA recommends the Wage Cost Offset (WCO)
method, which increases indirect costs Proportionately with increases
in direct costs on the theory that indirect costs follow direct
costs, and the staff recommends the Direct Wage- Offset (DWD) ‘method,
which considers only the measurable changes in diréct costs and.
gives no eifect to possible changes that may'have occurred 1n

-2e




-

.
k
. . >
. A

C.6008 Pet. 42 3n

indirect costs.l/ In support of its position, CTA presented
exhibits showing increases that have been occurring in the prices
of office equipment and supplies,‘officé leasing and construction
costs, utility rates, prime interest and Federal Reserve discount
rates, and consumer and producer price indices of the Bureau of
Labor Statistics of the U.S. Department of Labor. In this regard,
the witness for CTA testified that: (1) these exhibits demomstrate
that we are in & pe*mod of double~digit 1nflation and that zndlrect
costs are rising rapidly; (2) the increases in indirect costs are
eroding the carriers' financial positions, and they can no longer
continue to absorb these zncreases' and (3) since the rates in
MRT 13 are oz an hourly baszs, improvenents in productmvzty by
carriers are passed on to customers in the form of more work per
hour and o not result in additional income and thereby offset
increases in indirect expenses. The staff rate witness stated

the following reasons for recommending the DWO procedure: (1)
while indirect ¢osts may have been subject to increases, there

is no basis for adjusting these costs without a study on this issue;
(2) the last full-scale cost and rate studies for this tariff were
made quite a few years back, axd for this reason, a credzbllzty

gap is created regarding the relationship between direct and indirect
costs developed therein; and (3) carriérs can negotiate rates and
charges gbove those stated in the tariff to offset increases

they may be experiencing with indirect expenses as evidenced by the
Commission's scilentifically programmed ongoing one percent revenue
freight bill sample for MRT 13 which shows that some carriers

are assessing from one to several dollars over the minimum: hourly
rates and charges. -

1/ TFor a discussion of the WCO and DWO procedures and the ratlonale
for them, see In Re MRT 2 (1969) 70 CPUC 277.

-3-’




o (4

Following is a comparison of the average percentége
increases proposed by CTA and by the staff in the accessorial

charges. and the hourly rates in Items 60 and 200, respectively,
of MRT 13:

Proposed Average Tncreases (Percent)

Territory A Territory B

CTA §ta§‘£‘ CTA _ gtafi‘ :
Accessorial Charges ' 10.05  7.75 8.62 6.79
Hourly Rates : 7.28 5.67 5.92 L.80

The estimated additional yearly revenue for MRT 13 carriers generated
by CTA's proposal would be approximately $1.5 million and

by the staff's proposal would be approximately $1.2 million, =
difference of approximately $300,000.

The record clearly establishes that the increases in
wages and related payroll expenses referred to above are being
experienced by MRT 13 carriers and that these increases are not
now reflected in the cost datum plane on which the rates in the.
tariff are based. For the past several years, it has been the
Cormission's policy to apply the IWO method, advocated by the staff,

in adjusting rates and charges in offset proceedings imvolving
changes in direct costs such as the labor increases herein. We
are not persnaded by the evidence that such policy should be
changed in this proceeding and the WCO method urged by CTA applied.
We recognize CTA's concern regarding inflation and its effect on
prices; however, there is not sufficient data in the record to
make a determination with any degree of certainty as to the effect
inflation is having on the overall indirect costs of carriers.
The purpose of an offset proceeding is to adjust rates to reflect
known changes in the datum plane cost compoments. We will adopt
the increased rates proposed by the staff in its Exhibit 7.

The increases authorized herezn comply with the
guidelines of President Carter's Council oz Wage and Price Stability.

~b~




. .‘,‘

N

C.6008 Pet. L2 jn

In this connection, the Council has furnished the Commission
with an opiniorn that the profit margin exception in the guidelines
may be applied when increase petitions on an industry-wide basis
are being considered. The increases herein would have no upward
effect on the profit margin of respondent carriers and would come
within this test. : |

With respect to our rereg;:.‘l.a‘c.:.on program for MRT 13,
the implementation of Decision No. 9035L dated May 22, 1979 in
Case No. 5436, Petition 244 et al., which sets forth this program,
has been postponed. It was our intent, as stated in the decision,
that the rates and charges in MRT 13 not be raised dunng the
progran transition period unless exceptional need were shown.
Suck a showing will not be required until the effective date of
the reregulation progras is certain. Iz the circumstances, there
is no need to comment on the evidence which was presented regardin‘g
exceptional need. '

Because the current fuel surcharge supplement +o MRT 13
is subject to possidble future revisiozs, the fuel surcharge will
not be incorporated with the increases authorized herein invo
Items 60 and 200. The reissued tariff pages will, therefore,
include only the increases in issue. Also, since these increases
are already effective, the order which follows will be made
effective on the date it is issued, and the revised tariff pages
will be made effective five days thereafter. |
Findings of Fact

1. MRT 13 was last generally adjusted by Decision No. 89352

%o give recognition to labor, labor-related, snd other
direct cost increases. Also surcharge increases have been added
to the tariff by supplements to subsequent decisions to reflect
increases in.the cost of fuel.

2. CTA and the staff have demonstrated that since MRT 13 was

Jast generally adjusted, the for-hire carriers governed theré‘by have

incurred increases in labor costs and allied payroll taxes and expenses.

-5~




’ =

C.6008 Pet. 42 jn

3. The increased direct costs referred to in Finding 2 are
not now reflected in the historical cost data underlying the level
of rates named in MRT 13. | |

4. CTA seeks increases in MRT 13 based on the WCO prpéedure
to reflect the increases referred to in Finding 2, and the staff
recommends that the tariff be adjusted in accordance with the
DWO method to give recognition to these increases.

5. While it is apparent we are in a period of rising costs,
the precise, measurable effect this has had on indirect expenses
of carriers performing transportation governmed by MRT 13 has not
been shown on this record. The IDWO procedure, which reflects ozly
the increases in the direct costs referred to in Finding 2, is the
proper offset method to use in this p*oceed:.ng.

6. The increased rates and charges recommended by the
staff in its Exhidbit 7 for MRT 13 are just, reasonadble, and
nondiscriminatory ninimum rates for the transportation governed
thereby, and the tariff should be amended accordingly. ‘

7. The increases referred to in Finding 6 are within the
guidelines of President Carter’s Council on Wage and Price
Stability. | |

- 8. The curreat fuel charge supplement to MRT 13 is not
affected by the order which follows and remains in full force and
effect. :

Conclusions of Law ,

l. 7The revisioms in MRT 13 found reasonable above shculd
be incorporated in MRT 13. “

2. To the extent not granted by the order which follows ’
Petition 42 should be denied-

3. The increases in lsbor and la’bor-related costs in issue
are now in effect. Accordingly, the order herein should be made
effective on the date of signature and the increases to MRT 13
should be made effective five days thereafter. ;

b




..

C.6008 Pet. 42 Jn

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Minimm Rate Tariff 13 (Appendix B of Decision No. 5558,
as amended, in Case No. 6008) is further amended by incorporating
therein, to become effective five days after the date her‘eofr,
Twentieth Revised Page 7 and Eighteenth Revised Pége 12, attached
hereto and by this reference made a part hereof. _

2. Cormmon carriers subject to the Public Utilities Act, %o
the extent that they are subject also to Decision No. 55534; as
amended, are directed to establish in their tariffs the increases
necessary to conform with the further adjustments ordered by
this decision.

3. Common carriers maintaining rates on a level other
than the minirmum rates for transportation for which,_ra'cesv are
prescribed in Minimum Rate Taxiff 13 are authorized to increase
such rates by the same zmounts authorized by this decision for
Minimm Rate Tariff 13 rates. |

L. Common carriers maintaining rates on the same level as
Minirmum Rate Taxiff 13 rates for the transportation of commodities
and/or transportation not subject to Minimum Rate Tariff 13 are
authorized t¢ increase such rates by the same amounts authorized
by this decision for M:.n:.mum Rate Tariff 13 rates.

‘5. Common carriers maintaining rates at levels other than
the minimm rates for the trazsportation of commodz,t:.es and/or
tra:isportation not subject 6 Miniomm Rate Tariff 13 are author:.zed
to increase such rates by the Same amounts authorized by this
decision for Minimum Rate Tariff 13 rates.

6. Tariff publications required to be made by common carriers
as a result of this order Shall be filed not earlier than the
effective date of this order and made effective five days after the
date hereof, on not less than five days' notice to the Commission and
to the public; such teriff publications as are authorized shall_t be

-




C.6008 Pet. L2 ja * -

-

made effective not earlier than five days after the date. hereof,
on not less than five cays"® notice to the Commxss;on and to- the
publie, and this authority shall expire unless exe“CLSed‘WLthln
sixvy days after the effective date of this order.
7. Common carriers, in establishing and mamntaln.ng the *ateo
authorized by this order are authorized to depart from the provismons
£ Sections 460 and 4L6L.5 of the Public Utilities Code. tbw the extent .
necessary o adjust loag- and short-haul departures now-maantalned
under outstanding authorizations: such out vstanding authorizations are
hereby modified only 4o the extent necessary o comply with this o*der,‘
and schedules containing the rates pnbl shed under this authorlty shall:-
make reference %0 the orior orders authorzz‘ng long~ and °hort-haul
departures and to this order. :
8. The curreat fuel surcharge supplement o Wlnlmum Rate marmf*‘lB
is not affected by this order and shall remaln in full force and effect.
9. In all other respects Decision No. 5558¢ as amenaed, shall
remaia in full force and ef’ect ‘ ,
10. To the extent not granted herein, Petl tion No. L2 mn
Case No. 6008 is denied. .
1L. The Executive Director shall serve a copy of - th;u decmslom
on every common carrier, Or Such carriers’ authorized tarlff
publishing agents, perfo*m&ng—transvo*tatmon se*v«ces subgect o
Minimum Rate Tariff 13. , , ‘
The effective déte of this order is the date hereof.
Dated y " as Sa” 1?::-a..c:zsc:a, Cal: oraia.

Commissloner Claire T. Dedrick. belrxg
necossarily adsezt, &id not participate -
in the dispoaitlon of this proceeding.




° »

rwmzx:rﬁ'% £ PAGE.+esa?
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 15 : NINETEENTL ROVISHD FAGH, oan? -

SKCTICN 1=~RULES OF GENERAL APYLICATION (Continued) T

ACCESSORIAL CHARGLS

when carrier furnishes help in addition to the driver, an additional charqe of
(1) $21.75 or (2) ¥l18.95 per man per hour shall apply. The time for computiny the
additional charge shall De not less than the actual time in minutes the helper or
hel,<rs are engaged in ,er‘omn.ng the servicea, The total time 50 computed shall be
convertad into hours ani fractions thereof. Fractions of an hour snall be deotermined
in acco:qanoc with tae table Lrovidod in ftam 80.

(1) Applies when the accessorial -oxvica is performed in Taxticory “A*
consisting of the Counties of 1Los Angolas, Qranga, Riverside, San
Bernardino, San Diego and Impcrial.

(2) Applies when the accessorial service is performed in Territory “b”
consisting of all counties in C‘ntorni.a other than those includad
in Territory "A". )

mnm CHARCE

L. The minimum charge per shipment ahna.l be that for two homrl of service at
the applicable rate.

2.  When service is provided under the provisions of Items 60 or 200 on
holidays, an additional charge shall he asseased for cach driver or helper so
fuznished, aa follows:

(a) On New Years Day, Memorial Day, July 4th, Labor Day,
Tmnksgivinq Day and Christmas Day, twice the hourly -
charge in Item 60 f£or each hour worked with a .minimum
charge of four hours.

On washington®a Birtiday, Good Friday, the day after
Thanksgiving and Decamber 24th, the hourly charge in
Itam 6U Lfor each hour worked with a minimum charge of
four hours.

MANDLING OF CLAIMS FOR LOSS OR DAMAGE
Claims for loss or Jamage shall be governed Ly the provisions of Golaral Order 139.

[

%

¢ Increane, Decision No.

-
-

EFYLCTIVE 'S .
% Fel3, (42

' ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORMA,'J"
Correction SAN FRANCTSCO, CALTFORRIA. e

=




: EIGHIBENTH I‘.EVI-LD l‘ACL- el

. " CANCELS
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 13 ‘ ' ..mvwmm'ru KUVIBLL- l'ACl'.....l.

SECTION 2--HOURLY RATES - _ 1 1M

-
. Rates in Dol.uxu
Capacity of Lquiyment per Hour -
(In Barrels) {Ses Nota)

»

Lut Not . ) . ‘ ' ,
MoxXe Than More Than oTerritory "A%(1l) ' ¢Territory "1*{2) -

35 $29.00 '$23.15
4% 29.00° 23.50
6o - o3Lae 25.35
B8O 34,05 29.00
9%= 34.35 29.0%
34.95 (2935

Territory “A” oouinu of the Comuos of Xos Mgolel. o:amqo, m.verm.do. San
Bernardine, 5an Dieyo and Imperial.

(2) Terxritory "B™ conuists of all counties in California other than those included
in Territory "A%.

NOTE .~=The rates named are for transportation by vaguum=type tank vehicles. thm'
the transportation is performel by pump~type tank vehicles, the applicable rates are
$1.00 por hour less than those Ior transportation in vacuum=tyle tank vehicles.

¥ Chango }

o Increase ) Decision No.

. EF¥ECTIVE -}5;; -',;;“lé-qﬁys
) ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATL OF CALIFORNIJM
. Qorsection | SAN FRANCLSCO, CALIFORNIA.




